

No. 99-1792

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

CoBANK ACB, AS SUCCESSOR TO THE
NATIONAL BANK FOR COOPERATIVES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Paul Mines, General Counsel
Frank D. Katz, Dep. Gen. Counsel*
**Counsel of Record*
Multistate Tax Commission
444 No. Capitol St., NW #425
Washington, DC 20001-1538
(202) 624-8699

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
1. CONGRESS HAS ALWAYS INTENDED THAT THESE FARM CREDIT BANKS BE SUBJECT TO STATE INCOME TAX WHEN PRIVATELY OWNED.....	6
2. COURT PRECEDENT DOES NOT SUP- PORT ALL-ENCOMPASSING STATE TAX EXEMPTION FOR FEDERAL IN- STRUMENTALITIES; STATE TAX EX- EMPTIONS ULTIMATELY REST ON INTENT OF CONGRESS	8
A. Respondent Is Not The Kind of Fed- eral Instrumentality That Triggers Immunity	9
B. <i>McCulloch</i> Implied Immunity Is Su- perceded When Congress Has Acted	11
C. No Special Words of Explicit Af- firmative Authorization to Tax Are Required	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Services of Central Arkansas</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	10, 13
<i>Austin v. Aldermen of Boston</i> , 74 U.S. 694 (1869).....	16
<i>Baker Prod. Credit Ass'n v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 421 P.2d 984 (Or. 1966, <i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>Columbus Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Bowers</i> , 180 N.E.2d 1, <i>cert. denied</i> , 371 U.S. 826 (1962).....	7
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	14
<i>Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896)	16
<i>Des Moines Nat. Bank v. Fairweather</i> , 263 U.S. 103 (1923)	18
<i>Farm Credit Services of Central Arkansas v. State of Arkansas</i> , 76 F.3d 961 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Crosland</i> , 261 U.S. 374 (1923)	18
<i>First Agricultural Nat. Bank v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968).....	13, 16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	12
<i>Hanna v. Federal Land Bank Ass'n of Southern Illinois</i> , 903 F.2d 1159 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 134 (1937).....	12
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	5, 9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 21
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	14
<i>Montana Livestock Prod. Credit Ass'n v. State</i> , 393 P.2d 50 (Mont. 1964).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 459 U.S. 552 (1990).....	7
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	11
<i>Owensboro Nat. Bank v. City Of Owensboro</i> , 173 U.S. 664 (1899).....	17, 18
<i>Pittman v. Home Owners' Loan Corp. of Washington, D.C.</i> , 308 U.S. 21 (1939).....	19, 20
<i>Platt v. Union Pacific RR Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 48 (1878).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Allegheny County</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944)	19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1740 (2000)..	12
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	2
<i>Wardair Canada v. Florida Dept. Of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Woodland Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 231 (Ct. App. 1964)	7

Statutory Material:

7 U.S.C. § 941(c).....	12
7 U.S.C. § 1511	12
12 U.S.C. § 548	16
12 U.S.C. § 627	12
12 U.S.C. § 1433.....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1441(E)(7).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1441b(f)(7)	12
12 U.S.C. § 1452(e)	12
12 U.S.C. § 1464(h).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 1723(c)	13
12 U.S.C. § 1768.....	13
12 U.S.C. § 1825(a)	13
12 U.S.C. § 2098.....	13
12 U.S.C. § 2134.....	4, 6, 8
12 U.S.C. § 2290.....	13
16 U.S.C. § 8311.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1087-2(b)(2)	13
22 U.S.C. § 2199(J)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2996b(c)	13
Farm Credit Act of 1933.....	15
Farm Credit Act of 1971	4, 5, 15
Farm Credit Amendments Act of 1985.....	5, 7
<i>Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bills Before Special Subcomm. on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Comm. On the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....</i>	2
Multistate Tax Compact	1, 2
PUB.L. No. 73-75, § 63, 48 STAT. 267 (1933).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
PUB. L. No. 86-272, 73 STAT. 555 (1959).....	2
PUB.L. No. 92-181, § 3.13, 85 STAT. 608 (1971).....	6
 <u>Books/Articles:</u>	
D.Brunori, <i>Interview: Gene Corrigan,</i> <i>a 'Proud Parent' of the MTC,</i> STATE TAX NOTES, Nov. 15, 1999	2
GARRY WILLS, A NECESSARY EVIL (1999).....	11

No. 99-1792
